

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.240

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10
TH

 AUGUST, 2021

VACANT SEATS FOR MBBS


240 DR. VIKAS MAHATME:


Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:


(a) the number of MBBS seats remained unfilled in the last academic session;


(b) whether it has happened before, or is it for the first time;


(c) whether the fees being charged in Medical colleges are reasonable; and


(d) the steps Government has taken to regulate the fees in Medical Colleges and how effective are these steps?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 240* FOR 10
TH

 AUGUST, 2021


(a) & (b): As per the provisions of the Regulations on Graduate Medical Education and Post Graduate Medical Education, the Common Counseling for admission to Central Educational Institutions, All India Quota seats in Government Medical Colleges and Deemed Universities is conducted by the Directorate General of Health Services, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India. Similarly, for admission to the State Quota seats in Government Medical College and all the seats in private medical Colleges, the respective State Governments conduct common counseling.


               As per the information provided by the National Medical Commission (NMC) the State-wise details of seats vacant in MBBS for the year 2018-19 and 2019-20 are at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d): The respective State Governments are responsible for fixation of fee in case of Government medical colleges. In pursuance of the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, the fee structure in the case of private unaided medical colleges is to be decided by the Committee set up by the respective State Government under the Chairmanship of a retired High Court Judge.


          Further, the National Medical Commission (NMC) has been constituted with effect from 25
th
 September, 2020. The NMC Act, 2019 empowers the NMC to frame guidelines for determination of fees and all other charges in respect of 50% of seats in private medical institutions and deemed to be Universities. NMC has framed the draft guidelines and comments thereon have been obtained from general public.


Annexure-I

The details of vacant MBBS seats State-wise and Year-wise for the last Two Years.

    Vacant Seats

Sl. No. State 2018-19 2019-20

1 Andaman Nicobar Islands 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 2 6

3 Arunachal Praresh 0 0

4 Assam 1 1

5 Bihar 16 4

6 Chandigarh 2 1

7 Chhattisgarh 2 0

8 D& N Haveli 0 0

9 Delhi 4 2

10 Goa 0 0

11 Gujarat 0 5

12 Haryana 1 7

13 Himachal Pradesh 1 0

14 Jammu & Kashmir 3 55

15 Jharkhand 0 114

16 Karnataka 2 6

17 Kerala 1 1

18 Madhya Pradesh 149 2

19 Maharashtra 1 9

20 Manipur 0 1

21 Meghalaya 0 0

22 Mizoram 1 0

23 Orissa 2 21

24 Pondicherry 0 0

25 Punjab 3 1

26 Rajasthan 1 5

27 Sikkim 0 0

28 Tamil Nadu 0 10

29 Telangana 75 8

30 Tripura 2 1

31 Uttarakhand 3 0

32 Uttar Pradesh 1 4

33 West Bengal 1 9

 TOTAL 274 273

